STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. B.K.Verma, 

# 2, Preet Nagar,

Amloh Road, Khanna.(Ludhiana)


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O,Executive Officer,

M.C.Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana.



____   Respondent.





CC No-1825-2008

Present :
None for Complainant.



Sh. Mohan Lal, APIO-cum-Head Draftsman with Sh. Kulwinder 


Singh, Assistant Municipal Engineer. 

Order:


The facts of the case are that a senior citizen who has Retired as Senior Manager from Markfed gave an application dated 04.06.2008 with due payment of fee addressed to the PIO/Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna requesting for some information on the basis of office record.  His application was in respect of “unauthorized construction of House by my neighbour, Jaswant Singh, H.No. 1, Preet Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna.  My and his boundary wall are adjacent to each other making it one wall, although in own plots. On his boundary wall he has made additional construction on ground and first floors and in that wall he has kept a window of about 15 ft x 5ft towards my house overlooking my lawn, compound and entire house which is against rules (Pb. Govt. Gaz. (Extra) of September 25, 1997 pages 2085-2086.” In respect of this he had asked for following information :- 


“(i) whether the above said, Jaswant Singh has submitted any building plan for additional construction? If yes, date of submission of such building plan.  


(ii) Has he obtained sanction for such building plan? If yes, then supply me a copy of said building plan.


(iii) What action has been taken on my application dated 9.1.2008?  Has any official visited the site? If yes, then a copy of his report be supplied to me.” 

2.

When the PIO gave no reply, he made a complaint dated 11.09.2008.  A set of papers sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for 

CC No-1825-2008








-2-

07.10.2008.  On 07.10.2008, Head draftsman Sh. Mohan Lal produced a letter stating that full information has been supplied to the Sh. B.K.Verma, Complainant on 12.06.2008 and provided a copy thereof.  It has been stated by the E.O. (as translated) “illegal window built/opened by the neighbour Sh. Jaswant Singh on to the house of General Manager Markfed retired Sh. B.K.Verma, Complainant has got closed on the spot by the Nagar Council and Sh. B.K.Verma is satisfied with respect to his complaint, therefore, his complaint should be filed. 

                                                                                                Sd-

                                                                                               E.O.

     Nagar Council’  

3.

On the face of said letter dated 20.06.2008 itself Sh. B.K.Verma, Complainant has written that “a plastic sheet has been fixed on the unauthorized window, which is not a permanent solution, which lies only in closing it with bricks and cement.  Please get it closed by them at the earliest.” 

4.

Thus, it was found that PIO had given misleading and wrong information to the Complainant by misrepresenting the facts. The representative of the PIO who was present in the Commission on 14.01.2009 also confirmed that he is one who had got affixed his plastic sheet in the presence and he is the one who gave the report to the EO.  For this, EO Sh. Jagjit Singh had been issued a notice under Section 20(1) of the Act to show cause why penalty as provided therein be not imposed upon him for giving a misleading reply and he had also been asked to produce the file.  EO Sh. Jagjit Singh appeared and stated that he has never been the PIO and the PIO is Sh. Sunil Datt Verma, Accountant, M.C., Khanna.  He stated that he has neither given the reply nor he was any more concerned with the action, since he had been transferred.  For this reason, his explanation was accepted.  It was also noted in the order dated 10.06.2009 that “the reply appeared to have been sent and signed by the APIO.  Actually it had not even been filed by the APIO who 
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has been present on all the hearings, under his own signature and he had been presenting replies of others”.  Finally, it was observed that “however, APIO should file a reply giving latest status of the case and giving the true position regarding the window so that Sh. B.K.Verma may be in a position to make complaint to higher authorities, if advised and the matter was adjourned to 15.07.2009m and then, further to 08.09.2009, since Sh. Mohan Lal, APIO-cum-Head Draftsman who was representing the PIO was ill. 

5.

Today, Sh. Mohan Lal, APIO-cum-Head Draftsman has presented bunch of papers containing a day to day list of action taken, copies of notices issued to the opposite party, noting portion of the decision taken etc. However, this is a bunch of papers not addressed to anyone.  The APIO is hereby directed to supply the latest position to Sh. B.K.Verma, Complainant with a covering letter giving specific reference to his RTI application (number and date) containing an index of documents being supplied duly page marked and attested.  The information is to be supplied free of charge and receipt of the Complainant should be taken on the face of the covering letter and papers being given to the Complainant be also placed on the record of the Commission.  



APIO has assured that this will be done within three days.  On his assurance the case is hereby disposed of. The role of the RTI ends here and the remaining grievances of Sh. B.K.Verma, Complainant fall in the realm of the Executive.  Armed with the authentic information which he has been able to get through the RTI, Sh. B.K.Verma, complainant is advised to approach the Competent Authority in the Executive i.e. Secretary, Local Government/Director Local Government and/or the courts as may be advised.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009   

(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mohinder Singh, S/O Sh. Bhag Singh,

Vill Khakh, P.S. Tanda,

Tehsil Dasua, Distt. Hoshiarpur.



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Pb. State Elect. Board,

Sub Urban Division, 

Tanda, District Hoshiarpur.



-------- Respondent






CC No- 2463-2008

Present :
None for Complainant.



None for PIO.
Order:


The complaint of Sh. Mohinder Singh, Complainant, dated 21.10.2008 with respect to his RTI application dated 20.08.2008 made to the address of the PIO/PSEB, Sub Urban Division, Tanda District Hoshiarpur was considered by the Commission on 03.03.2009, when it was seen that registered notice issued to the PIO has been received back unopened due to the wrong address.  A correct notice again sent to the PIO and the case was adjourned to 29.04.2009.  On 29.04.2009, none appeared either for Complainant or for the PIO.  It was noted that the election processes were going on and many officials were on election duty.  In the interest of justice, another opportunity was given.  Sh. Mohinder Singh, Complainant was asked to state whether he has received the information and the PIO on his part was required to send copies of information and the receipt of the Complainant therefor. It was also required that the PIO should state the reasons why it has not been possible to supply as well as cause of delay, in case he has not been supplied the information. The case was adjourned to 19.06.2009.  On 19.06.2009, again none appeared for the Complainant or for the PIO.  Now, in the interest of justice one more opportunity had been given to both the parties to present their case. The case was adjourned to 08.09.2009.  Once again, none have appeared for either side.  It has now been noticed that Complainant has been addressed wrongly all along as in place of Tehsil 
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Dasua, the address has also been mentioned as ‘The Sasua’.  Perhaps for that reason, Sh. Mohinder Singh, Complainant has not received the letters of the Commission.  

2.

Sh. Mohinder Singh, Complainant is given one more chance to appear or to send a communication of latest status of case.  On his part, the PIO is required to explain his complete silence despite two notices issued to him.  He is directed to immediately send a set of papers supplied to the Complainant alongwith a covering letter giving specific reference to his RTI application (number and date) containing an index of documents being supplied duly page marked and attested.  The information is to be supplied free of charge and receipt of the Complainant would be taken on the face of the covering letter and papers being given to the Complainant are also required to be placed on the record of the Commission. 



With these observations, the case is adjourned to 28.10.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. S.P.Khariwal,

# 1074, St. No. 3,

Abohar, Distt. Ferozepur. 



--------Appellant   






Vs. 

PIO, O/O, SDO, 

PB. Water Supply & Sewerage Board,

Tehsil Abohar, District Ferozepur.


____   Respondent.

AC No-234-2009
 

Present :
Sh. S.P.Khariwal, Appellant in person.



Sh. Sita Ram, PIO-cum-SDE, Abohar (now transfer to as SDEm 


Sub Division No. 6, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Bathinda 


in person.  
Order:


The Second Appeal of the Appellant dated 30.03.2009 with respect to his application dated 20.10.2008 made to the address of the PIO/SDO, Pb. Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Tehsil Abohar, District Ferozepur was considered by the Commission in the hearing on 01.07.2009 when the Appellant was present in person but none had appeared for the PIO.  After going through the entire application of the Appellant, detailed directions had been given for the reply to be given by the PIO point-wise after stating which points were required to be replied to and which points did not fall within the definition of ‘information’ as defined in Section 2(f) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Since the PIO totally ignored the notice issued by the Commission both for the hearing on 26.05.2009 (which could not be held due to the law and order situation in the State) or on 01.07.2009, neither appearing himself, nor through any representative and nor sending any communication for consideration during the hearing, a notice was issued to the PIO under Section 20(1) of the Act to show cause why penal action provided under the Act be not taken against him for the delay already caused 
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and up to the time the information was not furnished and also to avail himself of opportunity for personal hearing before imposition of penalty on the next date of hearing.  He had also directed to supply the information immediately.  

2.

Today, PIO has appeared himself and has filed a written reply dated 03.09.2009 alongwith details of information supplied point wise.  A copy of the same has already been supplied to Sh. S.P.Khariwal, Appellant with reference to his RTI application dated 20.10.2008 today with a covering letter of even date during the hearing.  The receipt of the same has been taken on the face of the covering letter and has been placed on the record of the Commission.  The information numbering six documents comprising 211 pages have been given to the Appellant free of cost.

3.

By way of explanation for supplying the information late, he has stated “accordingly in compliance to this notice, the respondent is attaching herewith the requisite information and is also supplying the same to the applicant.  Kindly also note that the information was given on 22.01.2009, was complied with by the undersigned with due diligence.  However, as there is a shortage of staff in the office of the respondent, wherein against the sanctioned strength of the 3-4 JEs only one JE is working, thus, putting a lot of pressure on the SDO(respondent), further recruitment/posting of staff is not being done by the Government now-a-days.  Hence shortage of staff is making undue pressure on the Respondent/SDE and any little misdemeanor while supplying the requisite information on 22.01.2009 on the part of the respondent is beyond his control and is bonafide lapse and the respondent therefore prays that the lenient view might kindly be taken in this regard. It is only in these circumstance, the information dated 22.01.2009 sent by the respondent has been found wanting of few details by the applicant”.  

4.

Keeping in view the circumstances, I am satisfied that a token penalty of Rs. 5000/- will serve the ends of justice in this case.  A delay of 294 
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days cannot be allowed to go with impunity.  This is because the PIO has not brought any proof of the number of the posts sanctioned and number of posts filled from time to time during these 294 days to back up his plea that there is only one JE working under him.  Neither has he produced any papers where he had written to the State Government asking for more staff to look after the needs of the RTI Act due to lack of staff etc.   The amount should be deposited in the treasury within two months in the same head where the fees are deposited by the RTI applicants, and the challan sent to the Commission for compliance.     

5.

Here I would like to observe that the RTI Act no doubt had been enacted to give information held in the custody of the Public Authorities to the citizens, in order to promote transparency in decision making by the Government.  However, it has proved to be a two-way tool where citizens are providing information to the Government Authorities, in addition to seeking it.  Where the Executive authority of that office also happens to be the PIO, it is possible for him to take note of such applications by way of a wake-up call.  It would be in the interest of the Government to initiate suo motu action to redress the grievances of the public rather than going by the niceties of the Act, and putting redressal of grievances into a different compartment where action would be initiated only on the receipt of a separate complaint/representation.             
 


With these observations the case is hereby disposed of. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(LS) 
CC: 
A copy of this order is sent to the XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Division No. 1, Bathinda for ensuring that the penalty is paid by the PIO as per para 4 above under intimation to the Commission.   










Sd- 

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Joginder Singh, Principal, 
Govt. Senior Secondary School,

Kot Baba Deep Singh (Boys),

Amritsar.
 


 



----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary School Education,

Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chd.  

       -----Respondent.





MR No. 72/2009 

                                                    In CC No- 2039-2008       
Present :
None for Complainant.



None for PIO.
Order:


This is a fresh case (although it is a sequel to CC-2039/2008) since the PIO is different.  The earlier case CC-2039/2009 has been disposed of and that case was only ordered to be added as a reference file to the fresh case.  



The matter is hereby disposed of. 









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(LS)
CC:
The Registry may give a fresh number not a MR (Miscellaneous 
Reference) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harjinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Surjit Singh,

Village Sanghar Kalan,

Tehsil Khadur Sahib,

District Tarn Taran.




--------Complainant  






Vs. 

Public Information Officer,

O/o Superintending Engineer,

Operations, PSEB, Taran Taran.

Division Taran Taran.



&

PIO, O/O,C.E., PSEB, 

Border Zone, Amritsar.
 



____   Respondent.

CC No-799-2009 & CC No- 1584/09
Present :
None for Complainant.



Sh. S.P.Sondhi, PIO-cum-Senior XEN, Beas (Rayya Division) in 

person.  
Order:


On the last date of hearing on 09.07.2009, certain directions had been given for giving of information to the Complainant after clarifying in detail what exactly was required in view of the multiple letters and representations made by him regarding which he was seeking information.  Today, PIO who is present in person explained that the request for supply of electricity to the Dera of the Complainant and the representation made by Complainant against the J.E. Sh. Gurmej Singh for not supplying the electricity with allegedly malafide intentions had both been enquired into by Er. G.S.Khaira, Senior XEN, Sub Urban Division, Taran Taran and a copy of the said enquiry report has since been supplied to the Complainant with a covering letter dated 04.09.2009, a copy of the same has been endorsed to the State Information Commission and presented for the record of the Commission. He stated that this report also been sent to the Chairman with reference to the representation of Sh. Harjinder Singh 
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addressed to the Chairman which had been forwarded by the Chairman to the Superintending Engineer Sh. S.S.Sandhu, Deputy Chief Engineer, Circle, Taran Taran for enquiry.  His RTI application dated 05.03.2009 in respect of his representation to the Chairman which culminated in CC-1584/2009 is also listed for consideration today.  He stated that full information with respect to CC-799/2009 (RTI application dated 16.02.2009) as well as CC-1584/2009 (RTI application dated 05.03.2009) thus stands supplied.  

2.

Sh. Harjinder Singh, Complainant had telephonically informed the receptionist in the main building of the Commission today before 10 AM that he was not in a position to attend the proceedings.  He has also stated that he is satisfied with the information received by him in CC-799/2009.  However, he stated that the information with respect to CC-1584/2009 is not complete.  He has, however, not pointed out what were the deficiencies in the information supplied. The report of the Authorities from the field on his representation made to the Chairman has been submitted to the Chairman vide no. 4671 dated 19.03.2009 as stated by the PIO.  Complainant probably wants that the follow up action on the enquiry report be completed and further information be given to him on the basis of the action to be taken.  However, it is not possible to keep the complaint pending before the Commission and to monitor the progress of the action taken on the complaint made by him to the Chairman from time to time till it reaches its logical end.  That action does not lie under the jurisdiction of the Act.  The PIO is to give copies of documents in his custody as they are.  In the present case, however, a lot of action has taken place to enquire into his complaint after receipt of the RTI applications which has been a bonus for the Complainant.   With this, both CC-799/2009 and CC1584/2009 are hereby disposed of. 





Sd- 


 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(LS)


STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Madan Lal, S/O Sh. Faqir Chand, 

New Chandan Nagar,Kapurthala Road, 

Kartarpur, Distt. Jalandhar.




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O M.D., Punjab State Seeds Corpn.

SCO 835-836, Sect. 22-A, Chandigarh.



-------Respondent 






CC No- 832-2009.
Present :
Shri Madan Lal, complainant in person.



Shri J.K.Dikshit, PIO-cum-GM, Pb. State Seeds corpn.

Order:

Shri J.K.Dikshit, PIO-cum-GM, Pb. State Seeds corporation has requested for 15 days more time. He states that the applicant had given another application  and the office had dealt with that application  thinking it to b relating to the present case. He had therefore requested that he may be given a fortnight. The information should be supplied to Shri Madan Lal immediately without further delay. 


Adjourned to 6.10.2009 for reporting compliance. 










Sd- 
Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Onkar Singh, Advocate,

Resident-cum-Office, HIG-223,

Sector 71, Mohali-160071.



--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Chief Engineer (Water Source)

Department of Irrigation, Pb., Chd.



____   Respondent 






CC No-1001 -2009   

Present :
Shri Dilawar Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt., O/O C.E. (Water 



Sourced), Irrigation, Punjab,.

Order:

The complaint of Shri Onkar Singh, Advocate dated 21.4.09 with regard to his RTI application dated 17.3.09, made to the address of PIO/ O/O C.E.(Water Sources, Deptt. of Irrigation, Punjab, had been considered by the Commission in its hearing on 14.7.09 and detailed order were passed and directions given as to how the information is to be supplied.  Today Sh. Dilawar Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt.  has presented a copy of letter  No. 9192 dated 17.8.09 upon which the applicant had received the papers vide his receipt dated 27.8.09 on the face of the letter itself.  However, I find that there is no index of the documents supplied to him. The PIO is hereby directed to place the index of the documents. He states that the information has supplied to the applicant free of charge. 

2.
The complainant had due and adequate notice of the hearing to be held today. He has already received the information  on 27.8.09. He would have surely appeared in case he had any further submission to make or he was dis-satisfied with the information supplied.

With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(Ptk) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jai Singh,

S/o Sh. Thana Singh, 

Village Machaki Mal Singh,

Tehsil & District Faridkot.




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Ex. Engineer, 

Tube Well Corporation,  

Faridkot.







____   Respondent 






CC No-1050 -2009   

Present:
Shri Jai Singh, complainant in person.

Shri Ashwani Kumar, PIO-cum-Div. Engineer, Punjab Water Resources Management & DC, Faridkot.

ORDER: 

The complaint of Shri Jai Singh made to the Commission on 9.4.09 with respect of his RTI application  dated 4.3.2009 made to the address of PIO/SE,  State Tubewell Corporation, Faridkot (PWRMDC) had been considered by the Commission in its hearing dated 14.7.09 and detailed order passed. The matter was adjourned to 8.9.09 for compliance thereof.

2.
The PIO has pointed out that the complainant has been making his application to the address of PIO/SE, Punjab State Tubewell Corpn. He stated that the SE is not the PIO but he is Appellate Authority, under whom there are separate PIO/XEN level officers working in the different stations. Moreover this department is no longer called Punjab State Tubewell Corporation, but  Punjab Water Resources Management and Dev. Corporation Ltd.  This is one of the reasons why the cases are not received by the proper PIO, due to the application being addressed to the wrong authority/office/wrong address. With reference to the RTI application dated 4.3.09,  after going through the details of two pages explanation of the PIO, I am satisfied that Shri Jai Singh has wrongly quoted the number and date  and the date of receipt of his RTI application  dated 4.3.09. Shri Jai Singh had stated that his RTI application (once again addressed to the SE and not the PIO) had been received by the said office, against the receipt No. 
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676 dated 5.3.09. This is found to be not correct, as according to the record of the PIO, it is an application dated 5.2.09 which has been receipted against No. 676 dated 5.3.09. The two applications dated 4.3.09 quoted by Shri Jai Singh and the application dated 5.2.09 by the PIO have both been seen as well as number of receipt which is mentioned on the application dated 5.2.09. They have been found to be identical in every manner except the date, and the contents are the same as well as the Postal Orders are the same. The PIO has further pointed out that both the postal orders are dated 3.3.09 and therefore the date of his application 5.2.09 is not correct, which was received on 5.3.09 with postal order of 3.3.09. I, therefore agree that no such application dated 4.3.09 has been received by the PIO except one which is annexed with the notice sent by the Commission. PIO is therefore not at fault, because it is the mistake of Shri Jai Singh who has given wrong number and date and wrong clues about his application.

3.
The PIO has given a detailed 3 pages para-wise reply dated 7.9.09 along with full  information as annexures numbering  9 pages free of cost to the applicant today during the hearing. I have gone through the reply and found that it is complete. The Complainant states that wrong facts have been quoted in the documents supplied to him.  However, the difference between the actual use of material and that stated in the official record, cannot be gone into by the Commission. That lies in the realm of the Executive and the applicant must make a complaint/representation to the Competent Authority in the Executive and or approach the Civil Court, as may be advised.

4.
The complainant also states that both  letters written to the SHO dated 15.6.09 and 13.8.09 have been provided, but these letters have been returned by the SHO concerned stating that they do not concerned those thanas. However, nothing of the sort is on the record of the Commission. It is 
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beyond the scope of jurisdiction of the Commission to give any directions to the officers on sending the complaints to the correct quarters. In case the contention of the Complainant is correct, then the PIO concerned who is also the XEN will surely send it to the correct Thana/s. 


With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


08.09. 2009  

(Ptk) 
